ITEM NO.45+46

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12490/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2024 in CWJC No.1851/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

RASHMI SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 126769/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 128213/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12560/2024 (XVI)

([TO

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 127706/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 127707/2024

IA No. 127706/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 127707/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 13107/2024 (XVI)

(IA No.131880/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 37207/2024 (XVI)

No.186332/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY ΙN **FILING** and IA No.186323/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and No.186320/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.186335/2024-PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 19622/2024 (XVI)

IA No. 189106/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C)Nos.21208-21209/2024 (XVI)

(IA No.200870/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 17-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Kumar Harshvardhan, Adv.

Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sidharth Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Rupali, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Tapesh Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Shourjeet Chakraverty, Adv.

Ms. Aprajitha Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Stuti Bist, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Maiterya, Adv.

Mr. Navaniti Pd Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. SBK Manglam, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR

Mr. Vijayraj Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Jairaj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Applicant(s)

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kanojia, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rudra Rout, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Narayan, Addl. Standing Counsel

Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nikesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. The Registry is directed to de-tag all these matters and list the same separately as Item Nos. like 45, 46, 47, 48, 49 etc. along with remarks regarding completion of service and completion of pleadings.
- 2. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.
- 3. If no counter affidavit is required to be filed, the counsel may submit a brief note of submissions.
- 4. Counsel for the petitioner(s) undertakes to effect service on the unserved respondents either through dasti notice or through substituted service by way of paper publication.
- 5. It shall be the petitioner(s) responsibility to complete service on the unserved respondents, for which no further time shall be granted.

SLP(C)No.12490/2024

I.A.No.202512/2024

- Learned counsel for the applicant(s) seeks to withdraw
 I.A.No.202512/2024.
- 2. I.A.No.202512/2024 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.
- 3. List SLP(C)No.12490/2024 on 15.10.2024 (NMD).
- 4. In the event a second no-confidence motion is moved against the petitioner, such motion shall be kept in abeyance till further orders and the petitioner shall be allowed to perform duties as an elected office bearer.

SLP(C) No.19622/2024

1. List on 15.10.2024 (NMD).

2. The removal of the petitioner through the second noconfidence motion shall be kept in abeyance till further orders, and the petitioner shall be allowed to perform the duties as the elected office bearer.

SLP(C)Nos.21208-21209/2024 (XVI)

- 1. List on 15.10.2024 (NMD).
- 2. The second no-confidence motion brought against the petitioner is directed to be kept in abeyance till further orders.
- <u>SLP(C) No. 12560/2024 (XVI), SLP(C) No. 13107/2024 (XVI), and Diary No(s). 37207/2024 (XVI)</u>
- 1. No second no-confidence motion shall be entertained till further orders.
- 2. Post all these matters for final disposal on 15.10.2024 (NMD).

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR